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SPOTLIGHT ON THAILAND  

 

Published Reports 

 PRIMA MARINE (PRM TB) - Middle East tensions pose no risk; 
Maintain BUY TP THB9.50 

 SAPPE (SAPPE TB) - Recovery Stumbles; Downgrade to HOLD 
TP THB33.00 

 

Economics 

 New gas shipment heading to Thailand 

 Gold faces price fall amid rising inflation 

 Airlines reluctant to hike fares during Songkran 

 Vietnam braces for flight cuts from April after China, Thailand ban 
jet fuel exports 

 

Corporate News 

 Thai banks struggling to make money 

 PTT Mobilises Emergency Energy Strategy as Domestic Fuel 
Demand Triples 

 

 

Indices Index Change Change Net Foreign 

 as of -1D YTD YTD 

 16-Mar-26 (%) (%) (USD m) 

Thailand SET 1,405  (0.3) 11.5  671  

China SHCOMP 4,085  (0.3) 2.9    

Hong Kong HSI 25,834  1.4  0.8    

India SENSEX 75,503  1.3  (11.4) (7,876) 

Indonesia JCI 7,022  (1.6) (18.8) (470) 

Korea KOSPI 5,550  1.1  31.7  (22,762) 

MY FBMKLCI 1,697  (0.1) 1.0    

PH PCOMP 6,007  (0.9) (0.8) 239  

SG FSSTI 4,869  0.0  4.8    

Taiwan TWSE 33,343  (0.2) 15.1  (7,507) 

VN VNINDEX 1,693  (0.2) (5.1) (749) 

MSCI Emerging 1,479  0.7  5.3    

Nikkei 225 53,751  (0.1) 6.8    

FTSE 100 10,318  0.6  3.9    

CAC 40  7,936  0.3  (2.6)   

DAX  23,564  0.5  (3.8)   

Dow Jones 46,946  0.8  (2.3)   

Nasdaq 22,374  1.2  (3.7)   

S&P 500 6,699  1.0  (2.1)   

Brent 100.21  (2.8) 64.7    

Dubai 97.91  4.0  60.3    

WTI 93.50  1.6  65.5    

GOLD 5,006.41  0.1  16.1    

Trade data Buy Sell Net Share (%) 

(THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) 

Foreign 26,772  31,943  (5,172) 56  

Retail 19,912  15,011  4,902  33  

Prop Trade 3,052  3,138  (85) 6  

Local Institution 2,806  2,451  355  5  

Total Trade 52,543  52,543  (0) 100  

Rates Last close 1M ago End last yr 1yr ago 

 16/03/2026 16/02/2026 31/12/2025 17/03/2025 

THB/USD 32.51  31.09  31.51  33.62  

Inflation * (0.88) (0.66) (0.28) 1.08  

MLR ** 6.38  6.47  6.47  6.88  

1Y Fixed * 0.84  0.84  0.88  1.48  

Govt bond 10Y 2.04  1.87  1.64  2.11  

Commodity Last close 1M ago End last yr 1yr ago 

(USD/bbl) 16/03/2026 16/02/2026 31/12/2025 14/03/2025 

Brent 100.21  68.65  60.85  70.58  

Dubai 97.91  67.64  61.08  70.92  

WTI 93.50  62.33  57.42  67.58  

Gold 5,006  4,878  4,319  3,001  

Baltic Dry 2,028  2,100  1,877  1,669  

(USD/ton) 13-Mar-26 06-Feb-26 19-Dec-25 14-Mar-25 

Coal 138.02  115.24  110.10  98.74  

   % change 27.7  19.8  25.4  39.8  

* chg y-y%  last at end of most recent month end; '** Avg of 4 major banks; 

Sources: Bloomberg, except coal from BANPU 

     
 

 

mailto:veeravat.v@fssia.com
mailto:chaiyon.r@fnsyrus.com
mailto:rattana.d@fnsyrus.com
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3218335/new-gas-shipment-heading-to-thailand
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/investment/3218070/gold-faces-price-fall-amid-rising-inflation
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3218095/airlines-reluctant-to-hike-fares-during-songkran
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3217823/vietnam-braces-for-flight-cuts-from-april-after-china-thailand-ban-jet-fuel-exports
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3217823/vietnam-braces-for-flight-cuts-from-april-after-china-thailand-ban-jet-fuel-exports
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3218110/thai-banks-struggling-to-make-money
https://www.nationthailand.com/business/corporate/40063848
https://www.nationthailand.com/business/corporate/40063848


SPOTLIGHT ON THAILAND   FSSIA Thailand Research 

2 FINANSIA    17 MARCH 2026 
 
 

Published Reports 

PRIMA MARINE (PRM TB) - Middle East tensions pose no risk; Maintain BUY TP THB9.50 
 
No impact from Middle East tensions 

PRM operates two vessel segments serving customers in the Middle East—Crude Oil Carriers (COC) and Offshore Support Vessels 
(OSV)—both of which face no operational risk, no additional revenue impact, and no incremental costs from the current Middle East 
situation. The COC business operates three VLCCs transporting crude oil for TOP under 10-year time charter contracts expiring in 
2031–2033, where war risk insurance is borne by the customer. Meanwhile, four OSVs are deployed in the Middle East serving 
ADNOC and NMDC Group under five-year bareboat charters, with customers responsible for operating expenses. 
 
Focus on PCT and OSV to drive overseas growth 

PRM’s 2026 strategy continues to focus on overseas markets, where demand remains strong for vessels supporting oil and gas 
exploration and production as well as the transportation of petroleum products and liquid chemicals. The company therefore prioritizes 
growth in its PCT and OSV segments. PRM currently operates 39 PCT vessels and plans to expand the fleet by five vessels in 2026, 
with two delivered in 1Q26 (revenue starting 2Q26) and three more scheduled for delivery in July–September. 
 
Strong crew boat demand in the Middle East 

Demand for crew boats in the Middle East is expected to grow, supported by higher crude oil and natural gas production and the shift 
toward hybrid crew boat technology to improve efficiency and reduce emissions. PRM has secured four long-term contracts in the 
region, including two hybrid crew boats serving ADNOC since early 2025 and two vessels serving NMDC Group since Nov 2025, under 
five-year charters. 
 
Maintain earnings forecast and TP; BUY maintained 

We expect 1Q26 core profit to increase both q-q and y-y, although FSU utilization declined during the first two months of 1Q26 due to a 
customer-requested vessel swap, operations remained stable overall. We maintain our 2026 core profit forecast and target price of 
THB9.50 (2026E P/E 10x), incorporating the cancellation of 172.9m treasury shares. PRM will pay a 2H25 dividend of THB0.25 per 
share (3.3% yield) with XD on 6 May 2026. BUY maintained. 
 

Exhibit 1: PRM’s operations in Middle East 

 

Source: PRM 
 

Exhibit 2: Middle East crew boat fleet supply  Exhibit 3: Deployment summary, Middle East Gulf 

 

 

 2024 2025 Sep-2025 

AHRS 474 506 542 

PSV 215 220 217 

Utility / Crew 408 218 419 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: Clarksons as of 3Q25 
 

Source: Clarksons as of 3Q25 
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SAPPE (SAPPE TB) - Recovery Stumbles; Downgrade to HOLD TP THB33.00 
 
Reviewing 2026 growth target (previously +15% y-y) 

Management previously targeted at least 15% y-y revenue growth in 2026, driven mainly by Indonesia, where the company secured a 
second distributor expected to start contributing sales from late 2Q26. The U.S. market is another key driver following completed price 
adjustments, with orders gradually recovering. The company had also expected Middle East demand to recover, with orders improving 
from 4Q25–1Q26 and shipments proceeding well in Jan–Feb. However, the recent war disrupted loading in March, which could limit 
1Q26 revenue growth below target. We preliminarily estimate 1Q26 revenue growth at 10–12% y-y. 
 
Logistics disruptions emerging; cost pressures rising 

Management indicated that shipments to the Middle East (8.8% of total revenue) have been disrupted, while other routes remain 
largely unaffected, including Asia and the U.S. Shipments to Europe are still ongoing but now take around 2–3 weeks longer. Potential 
increases in freight costs should have limited impact, as the company sells under FOB terms. For reference, freight rates during the 
2022 COVID peak were around 4x higher than current levels. In terms of cost structure, PET resin accounts for 7–8% of total costs, 
energy 4–5% and logistics about 5% of total revenue. FSSIA estimates that every 10% increase in oil and plastic costs could reduce 
profit by around 5.8%. 
 
2026 earnings cut after removing ME revenue for 10 months 

We cut our 2026E net profit by 13.5% to THB842m (+8.5% y-y) after significantly reducing Middle East and other export revenues by 
58%, assuming shipments only occurred during Jan–Feb while exports to other regions remain normal. Under this assumption, Middle 
East and other revenues in 2026 would fall to THB274m (-55% y-y), accounting for 5.1% of total revenue (down from 11.2% 
previously). We also lower our gross margin assumption to 43.5% (from 44.6%), reflecting lower capacity utilization. Our THB/USD 
remains unchanged at THB33. 
 
Downgrade to HOLD amid ongoing war risks 

We downgrade to HOLD and cut our TP to THB33 (from THB38), based on an unchanged 12x PE. Downside risks remain from higher-
than-expected energy and packaging costs, as well as potential logistics disruptions beyond the Middle East route. The stock could 
become attractive again once the war situation and oil prices stabilize. 
 

Exhibit 4: SAPPE – 4Q25 results summary 

  4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 ------- Change ------- 2024 2025 Change 

  (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q%) (y-y%) (THB m) (THB m) (y-y%) 

Sales 1,377 1,142 1,548 1,349 1,214 (10.0) (11.9) 6,775 5,253 (22.5) 

Cost of sales 739 617 862 762 685 (10.1) (7.2) 3,632 2,927 (19.4) 

Gross profit 638 526 686 586 528 (9.9) (17.2) 3,144 2,326 (26.0) 

SG&A 475 289 422 390 397 1.6 (16.4) 1,854 1,498 (19.2) 

Operating profit 221 273 295 222 158 (28.7) (28.4) 1,548 949 (38.7) 

Other income 57 37 32 26 26 1.6 (54.0) 258 120 (53.4) 

Interest expense 0.46 0.44 0.40 0.38 0.55 47.1 19.4 2 2 (13.9) 

Tax expense 31 48 47 36 33 (7.8) 5.8 298 163 (45.3) 

Profit (loss) sharing (3) 0 1 0 0 nm nm (1) 2 nm 

Reported net profit 189 224 248 183 121 (33.8) (35.9) 1,253 776 (38.0) 

Core profit 180 221 243 179 118 (34.4) (34.7) 1,233 761 (38.3) 

Key ratios (%)      (ppt) (ppt)    

Gross margin 46.4 46.0 44.3 43.5 43.5 0.1 (2.8) 46.4 44.3 (2.1) 

SG&A to sales 34.5 25.3 27.3 28.9 32.7 3.7 (1.8) 27.4 28.5 1.2 

Operating margin 16.1 23.9 19.1 16.5 13.0 (3.4) (3.0) 22.8 18.1 (4.8) 

Net margin 13.7 19.6 16.0 13.6 10.0 (3.6) (3.7) 18.5 14.8 (3.7) 

Core margin 13.1 19.3 15.7 13.3 9.7 (3.6) (3.4) 18.2 14.5 (3.7) 

Operating statistics (THB m)           

Domestic revenue 350 395 443 372 351 (5.6) 0.4 1,369 1,561 14.1 

Overseas revenue 1,027 747 1,104 977 899 (8.0) (12.5) 5,407 3,720 (31.2) 

     Asia 545 455 567 429 427 (0.5) (21.7) 2,527 1,877 (25.7) 

     Europe 102 113 255 282 225 (20.2) 120.8 1,260 875 (30.5) 

     America 91 58 93 112 97 (13.3) 6.7 447 360 (19.5) 

     Middle East and others 289 122 189 147 150 2.0 (48.1) 1,172 608 (48.1) 

Revenue contribution (%)           

Domestic revenue 25.4 34.6 28.6 27.6 28.9 1.3 3.5 20.2 29.7 9.5 

Overseas revenue 74.6 65.4 71.3 72.4 74.1 1.6 (0.5) 79.8 70.8 (9.0) 
 

Sources: SAPPE; FSSIA’s compilation 
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Exhibit 5:  SG&A to sales  Exhibit 6:  Net profit and growth 

 

 

 

Sources: SAPPE, FSSIA’s compilation 
 

Sources: SAPPE, FSSIA’s compilation 
 

Exhibit 7: Changes in key assumptions for SAPPE 

  --------------------- Current -------------------- ------------------- Previous -------------------- ------------------- Change -------------------- 

  2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

  (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (%) (%) (%) 

Total sale value (THB m) 5,399 6,117 6,582 5,834 6,327 6,807 (7.4) (3.3) (3.3) 

Costs 3,050 3,364 3,587 3,232 3,480 3,710 (5.6) (3.3) (3.3) 

Gross profit  2,349 2,752 2,995 2,602 2,847 3,097 (9.7) (3.3) (3.3) 

SG&A expense 1,485 1,651 1,804 1,593 1,708 1,865 (6.8) (3.3) (3.3) 

Interest expense 2 2 2 3 3 3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Reported net profit  842 1,059 1,143 974 1,094 1,182 (13.5) (3.2) (3.3) 

Core profit  842 1,059 1,143 974 1,094 1,182 (13.5) (3.2) (3.3) 
          

Key ratios (%)          

Total revenue growth 2.8 13.3 7.6 10.5 8.5 7.6 (7.7) 4.8 0.0 

Net profit growth  8.5 25.7 8.0 18.7 12.4 8.1 (10.2) 13.4 (0.1) 

Core profit growth  10.6 25.7 8.0 20.3 12.4 8.1 (9.7) 13.4 (0.1) 
          

Gross margin 43.5 45.0 45.5 44.6 45.0 45.5 (1.1) 0.0 0.0 

SG&A to sales 27.5 27.0 27.4 27.3 27.0 27.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 

Net margin 15.6 17.3 17.4 16.7 17.3 17.4 (1.1) 0.0 (0.0) 

Core margin 15.6 17.3 17.4 16.7 17.3 17.4 (1.1) 0.0 (0.0) 

Operating statistics           

Domestic revenue (THB m) 1,608 1,700 1,794 1,639 1,733 1,828 (1.9) (1.9) (1.9) 

Overseas revenue 3,791 4,417 4,789 4,194 4,594 4,978 (9.6) (3.9) (3.8) 
          

Domestic revenue growth (%) 3.0 5.7 5.5 5.0 5.7 5.5 (2.0) 0.0 0.0 

Overseas revenue growth 1.9 16.5 8.4 12.7 9.5 8.4 (10.8) 7.0 0.1 
          

Domestic revenue portion (%) 29.8 27.8 27.2 28.1 27.4 26.9 1.7 0.4 0.4 

Overseas revenue portion 70.2 72.2 72.8 71.9 72.6 73.1 (1.7) (0.4) (0.4) 

Overseas breakdown (THB m)          

Asia 2,159 2,374 2,564 2,159 2,374 2,564 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Europe 963 1,059 1,165 989 1,088 1,197 (2.7) (2.7) (2.7) 

America 396 436 479 396 436 479 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Middle East and others 274 547 580 651 696 738 (57.9) (21.4) (21.4) 

Growth y-y (%)          

Asia 15.0 10.0 8.0 15.0 10.0 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Europe 10.0 10.0 10.0 13.0 10.0 10.0 (3.0) 0.0 0.0 

America 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Middle East and others (55.0) 100.0 6.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 (62.0) 93.0 0.0 

Contribution to total revenue (%)          

Asia 40.0 38.8 39.0 37.0 37.5 37.7 3.0 1.3 1.3 

Europe 17.8 17.3 17.7 17.0 17.2 17.6 0.9 0.1 0.1 

America 7.3 7.1 7.3 6.8 6.9 7.0 0.5 0.2 0.2 

Middle East and others 5.1 8.9 8.8 11.2 11.0 10.8 (6.1) (2.1) (2.0) 
 

Source: FSSIA estimates 
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Economic news 

 New gas shipment heading to Thailand  BANGKOK POST: Thailand is set to receive a new shipment of liquefied natural 

gas (LNG) from overseas, ensuring adequate fuel for power generation as electricity demand surges during the hot season, 

according to an energy official who requested anonymity. Roughly 28-30% of imported LNG passes through the Strait of 
Hormuz, which remains closed due to the ongoing US-Iran conflict. However, some shipments bound for Thailand have 

already cleared the strait and are en route, the official said. Current reserves are expected to last until the end of April, 

providing a buffer against supply disruptions. In response to the geopolitical risks, the Energy Regulatory Commission 

(ERC) instructed seven domestic gas shippers to diversify supply sources beyond the Middle East. The companies 

comprise: national oil and gas conglomerate PTT Plc and its subsidiary PTT Global LNG, the Electricity Generating 

Authority of Thailand (Egat), Gulf Development Plc, Hin Kong Power Holdings Co, B.Grimm Power Plc, Electricity 

Generating Plc and Siam Cement Plc. Thailand is urgently seeking new LNG production resources in Africa, Asia-Pacific 

and the US to reduce reliance on Middle Eastern imports. The official said securing alternative suppliers is critical to 

maintaining energy stability during the hot season, which is expected to be exacerbated by climate change, driving 

electricity demand to record highs. 
 Gold faces price fall amid rising inflation  BANGKOK POST: Gold prices could slide below US$5,000 an ounce if rising 

energy prices and mounting inflation concerns stemming from war in the Middle East prompts the Federal Reserve's 

meeting this week to signal fewer or no interest rate cuts this year, traders say. While the market widely expects the US 

central bank to maintain the federal funds rate at 3.50-3.75% at its meeting on March 17-18, Warut Rungkham, head of 

analysis at YLG Bullion & Futures Co, said investors are keenly awaiting a statement from the Fed on the potential for rate 
cuts later this year. Fed funds futures show traders recently pulling back bets that the Fed will ease the policy rate until at 

least September, with an implied 56.1% probability that the central bank will refrain from a cut at its July meeting, compared 

to a 43.4% chance a day earlier, according to the CME Group's FedWatch tool. "As oil prices jumped to surpass $120 per 

barrel earlier, investors have started to realise that the Fed would be in a difficult position to cut rates with some expecting 

the first cut would not be seen until June 2027," Mr Warut said. "If the war in the Middle East prolongs, the US central bank 

could be forced to increase interest rates, summarily to what we saw during the height of Russia-Ukraine conflict in 2022." 

Gold was little changed on Monday, trading at around $5,020 an ounce in early afternoon trade. US gold futures for April 

delivery fell 0.6% to $5,031.60. 
 Airlines reluctant to hike fares during Songkran  BANGKOK POST: Amid subdued demand from long-haul visitors, 

airlines are reluctant to increase domestic airfares during the upcoming Songkran holidays, with the Civil Aviation Authority 

of Thailand (CAAT) reporting no abnormal surge in fares over the period despite higher fuel prices. Deputy director Sarun 

Benjanirat said the CAAT earlier met Thai airlines to ensure sufficient flights are available for the Songkran holiday to meet 

demand, with capacity this year expected to rise by 5% year-on-year. This increased capacity would help keep airfares at 

appropriate levels, as many airlines have taken delivery of additional aircraft, he said. According to the Airlines Association 
of Thailand (AAT), Thai carriers are offering special airfare promotions for next month's Songkran holiday, with discounts of 

up to 30% on domestic routes. Mr Sarun said the authority has been monitoring airfares for the holiday period and has not 

yet observed any unusually high prices among Thai carriers, despite the ongoing conflict in the Middle East. 
 Vietnam braces for flight cuts from April after China, Thailand ban jet fuel exports  BANGKOK POST: Vietnamese 

authorities have warned the country's aviation industry to prepare for potential flight reductions from April after China and 

Thailand halted exports of jet fuel due to the Iran war, increasing the likelihood of shortages. Vietnam imports more than 

two-thirds of its jet fuel needs, with 60% coming from China and Thailand, according to documents from the aviation 

regulator and importers seen by Reuters. "There are risks of jet fuel shortages for Vietnamese airlines from the beginning of 

April and the following months," the Civil Aviation Authority of Vietnam said in ⁠a March 9 document sent to the ministry in 

charge of transport. It said airlines should review their plans, especially for domestic routes, and instructed airport operators 

to prepare additional parking space for Vietnamese carriers "in case they have to cut down on operations due to lack of 

aviation fuel." Vietnam has also seen reduced supplies from Singapore, the document showed. In separate documents 

viewed by Reuters, major importers Petrolimex and Skypec said they could only guarantee jet fuel supplies for March, 

warning April contracts may not be fulfilled by suppliers. Skypec urged the regulator to restrict air transport to essential 

domestic routes if the conflict drags on. 
 

Corporate news 

 Thai banks struggling to make money  BANGKOK POST: The Thai banking industry is entering a transition period in 

which banks can no longer rely on strong interest income or generate the high levels of return on equity (ROE) as seen in 

the past, according to the chief executive of TMBThanachart Bank (ttb). Given persistent economic headwinds and 

structural problems, Thailand is expected to face sluggish investment and elevated household debt for some time. In this 

environment, debt deleveraging will play an important role in mitigating economic risks and gradually supporting long-term 

growth, said Piti Tantakasem, chief executive of ttb. "Amid ongoing debt deleveraging, banks are unlikely to generate as 

much interest income as in the past. The industry is also unlikely to achieve ROE levels of around 17-18%, which were 
common previously," said Mr Piti. Ttb, a mid-sized lender and one of Thailand's six domestic systemically important banks 

(D-SIBs), expects total loan growth in 2026 to be in the range of 0-2%. The bank also aims to lift its ROE to around 10% 

over the next few years, up from 8.6% in 2025. In terms of lending, the bank will mainly focus on retail and small and 

medium-sized enterprise (SME) loans, while prioritising borrowers with strong repayment records and sound financial 

discipline. A risk-based pricing approach is another key tool for the bank to attract new customers while supporting prudent 

and sustainable loan growth. 

https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3218335/new-gas-shipment-heading-to-thailand
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/investment/3218070/gold-faces-price-fall-amid-rising-inflation
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3218095/airlines-reluctant-to-hike-fares-during-songkran
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3217823/vietnam-braces-for-flight-cuts-from-april-after-china-thailand-ban-jet-fuel-exports
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/general/3218110/thai-banks-struggling-to-make-money
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 PTT Mobilises Emergency Energy Strategy as Domestic Fuel Demand Triples  THE NATION: National energy giant 

pivots to African and American crude imports and ramps up LNG supplies to counter Middle East supply chain disruptions. 

Thailand’s energy titan, PTT, has moved to reassure the public that the nation’s fuel and gas reserves remain robust despite 

the worsening geopolitical climate in the Middle East. As tensions between Iran, the United States, and Israel continue to 

destabilise global markets, PTT has activated a comprehensive contingency plan to diversify its supply routes and 
safeguard domestic energy security. To mitigate risks associated with the Strait of Hormuz, PTT’s international trading arms 

are rerouting shipments and increasing crude oil imports from alternative sources in Africa and the Americas. These 

measures are designed to ensure that the group’s refineries—which provide more than 60  of the country’s petroleum 

products—maintain uninterrupted production. The company has also adjusted its natural gas strategy, requesting that 

offshore producers in the Gulf of Thailand and Myanmar delay scheduled maintenance and maximise output. Furthermore, 

PTT is securing additional shipments of Spot LNG to compensate for any potential shortfalls in the international market. On 

the retail front, PTT Stations have reported an extraordinary surge in demand, with fuel sales jumping by up to three times 

the usual volume. This spike has led to temporary "dry spells" at certain forecourts as logistics teams struggle to keep pace. 

 

 

  

https://www.nationthailand.com/business/corporate/40063848
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Exhibit 8:  Foreign fund flow and SET Index  Exhibit 9:  Foreign participation 

 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

 

Exhibit 10:  Index performance 
 ------- SET Index ------ ---------------------------------------------------------- Index performance (% change) ----------------------------------------------------- 

  Index (%chg) Energy Bank Comu Commerce Food Property Construct Transport Petrochem 

% of SET Index     19% 13% 11% 6% 4% 4% 2% 7% 2% 

Current 1,405.02  (0.3) (1.5) (1.1) 1.0  (1.6) (0.5) (0.1) (0.9) (1.4) 1.8  

-5D 1,382.97  1.6  0.9  0.8  2.9  (0.6) (1.1) 2.0  1.6  (2.5) 6.1  

-1M 1,438.09  (2.3) (5.7) 1.1  (4.3) (8.3) (7.5) (3.7) (15.9) (12.0) (2.7) 

-3M 1,260.68  11.4  15.2  5.7  16.5  1.0  (2.7) 8.7  (3.6) (13.0) 30.3  

-6M 1,308.19  7.4  7.5  16.5  18.2  (16.8) (14.0) (1.5) (18.5) (12.4) (6.0) 

-1Y 1,173.76  19.7  18.2  20.6  28.3  (19.9) (13.1) (0.4) (3.5) (8.4) 10.7  

WTD 1,409.35  (0.3) (1.5) (1.1) 1.0  (1.6) (0.5) (0.1) (0.9) (1.4) 1.8  

MTD 1,528.26  (8.1) (8.1) (5.0) (5.4) (10.1) (8.9) (8.5) (18.0) (11.6) (5.4) 

QTD 1,259.67  11.5  13.4  3.6  15.6  2.4  (4.3) 9.0  (3.6) (7.3) 25.9  

End of last year 1,259.67  11.5  13.4  3.6  15.6  2.4  (4.3) 9.0  (3.6) (7.3) 25.9  
 

Source: Bloomberg 
 

Exhibit 11:  Trade by investor types 
 ---------- SET Index -------- Exchange  --------- SET Index ------- ---------------- Equity trading / Net position ----------------- Bond  

  Index Change rate Average daily turnover Foreign Retail PropTrade Local Inst Net  foreign 

  (y-y%) (USD:THB) (THB m) (USD m) (USD m) (USD m) (USD m) (USD m) (USD m) 

2020 1,449.35 (8.3) 31.29 67,335 2,152 (8,287) 6,873 459 953 (1,005) 

2021 1,657.62 14.4 32.00 88,443 2,764 (1,632) 3,630 435 (2,330) 6,550 

2022 1,668.66 15.1 34.78 53,589 1,541 5,362 (656) 56 (4,758) 4,111 

2023 1,415.85 (15.2) 34.81 51,072 1,467 (5,507) 3,348 (146) 2,305 318 

2024 1,400.21 (1.1) 35.26 45,039 1,277 (4,132) 2,680 7 1,443 (615) 

2025 1,259.67  (10.0) 32.88  40,477  1,231  (3,210) 4,783  (411) (1,158) 2,340  

2026YTD 1,405.02  11.5  32.88  64,476  1,961  831  660  25  (1,357) 730  

1Q25 1,158.09  (16.0) 33.95  42,528  1,253  (1,172) 1,625  (297) (157) 405  

2Q25 1,089.56  (16.2) 33.09  40,328  1,219  (1,165) 1,603  (77) (358) 1,051  

3Q25 1,274.17  (12.1) 32.30  44,797  1,387  (544) 351  (161) 354  14  

4Q25 1,259.67  (10.0) 32.16  34,634  1,077  (331) 1,204  123  (997) 876  

1Q26 1,405.02  21.3  31.46  67,874  2,158  831  660  25  (1,357) 730  

Jul-25 1,242.35  (5.9) 32.44  42,053  1,296  499  (615) (35) 151  (60) 

Aug-25 1,236.61  (9.0) 32.46  49,877  1,537  (670) 564  (15) 120  (145) 

Sep-25 1,274.17  (12.1) 32.00  42,462  1,327  (373) 402  (111) 83  219  

Oct-25 1,309.50  (10.7) 32.56  38,900  1,195  (136) 414  126  (404) 618  

Nov-25 1,256.69  (12.0) 32.39  33,847  1,045  (386) 646  23  (283) 513  

Dec-25 1,259.67  (10.0) 31.54  31,156  988  191  144  (25) (310) (255) 

Jan-26 1,325.62  0.8  31.28  46,231  1,478  141  511  296  (947) 1,429  

Feb-26 1,528.26  27.0  31.24  72,529  2,321  1,743  (1,484) 237  (496) 352  

Mar-26 1,405.02  21.3  31.85  84,861  2,664  (1,052) 1,633  (508) 86  (1,051) 

2026YTD 1,405.02  11.5  32.88  64,476  1,961  831  660  25  (1,357) 730  

10/3/2026 1,405.76   31.62  68,216  2,158  (262) 127  6  129  (127) 

11/3/2026 1,407.34   31.74  66,700  2,102  (85) 44  (35) 75  (32) 

12/3/2026 1,429.80   31.84  64,496  2,026  (76) (16) 10  82  (22) 

13/3/2026 1,409.35   32.30  60,445  1,872  (151) 124  (25) 52  (204) 

16/3/2026 1,405.02   32.51  52,543  1,616  (159) 151  (3) 11   (31) 
 

Source: Bloomberg  
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Exhibit 12:  Upcoming events 

Date Time Event Period Survey Actual Prior 

3/20/2026 3:30 Gross International Reserves 13-Mar      --      -- $288.3b 

3/20/2026 3:30 Forward Contracts 13-Mar      --      -- $22.7b 

3/20/2026-3/25/2026 Car Sales Feb      --      -- 73936 

3/20/2026-3/26/2026 Customs Exports YoY Feb 14.50%      -- 24.40% 

3/20/2026-3/26/2026 Customs Imports YoY Feb 18.60%      -- 29.40% 

3/20/2026-3/26/2026 Customs Trade Balance Feb $1000m      -- -$3300m 

3/26/2026-3/29/2026 Mfg Production Index ISIC NSA YoY Feb      --      -- 1.46% 

3/26/2026-3/29/2026 Capacity Utilization ISIC Feb      --      -- 60.07 

3/31/2026 3:00 BoP Current Account Balance Feb      --      -- $700m 

3/31/2026 3:30 Exports YoY Feb      --      -- 23.60% 

3/31/2026 3:30 Exports Feb      --      -- $31050m 

3/31/2026 3:30 Imports YoY Feb      --      -- 30.10% 

3/31/2026 3:30 Imports Feb      --      -- $31791m 

3/31/2026 3:30 Trade Balance Feb      --      -- -$741m 

3/31/2026 3:30 BoP Overall Balance Feb      --      -- $2193m 

3/31/2026 20:30 S&P Global Thailand PMI Mfg Mar      --      -- 53.5 

4/01/2026 3:30 Business Sentiment Index Mar      --      -- 49.6 

4/06/2026 23:30 CPI YoY Mar      --      -- -0.88% 

4/06/2026 23:30 CPI NSA MoM Mar      --      -- -0.24% 

4/06/2026 23:30 CPI Core YoY Mar      --      -- 0.56% 

4/06/2026-4/16/2026 Consumer Confidence Mar      --      -- 53.7 

4/06/2026-4/16/2026 Consumer Confidence Economic Mar      --      -- 47.3 
 

Source: Bloomberg 
 

Exhibit 13:  Upcoming XR 

Symbol X-Date 
Announce 

Date 
Rights 

for 
Subscription 

Price 
Unit 

Subscription Ratio 
(Holding:New) 

Subscription Period 
Allotted Shares 

(Shares) 

STOWER 23/3/2026 18/2/2026 Common 0.015 Baht 1 : 9.84645 06/05/2026 - 22/05/2026 40000000000 

NKI 29/4/2026 26/2/2026 Common 15 Baht 3.16667 : 1 20/05/2026 - 26/05/2026 12000000 

PANEL 29/4/2026 24/2/2026 Warrants - Baht 4 : 1 - 47500000 

PANEL 29/4/2026 24/2/2026 Warrants - Baht 8 : 1 - 23750000 

IVF 7/5/2026 27/2/2026 Warrants - Baht 3.2 : 1 - 137500000 

BC 19/6/2026 27/2/2026 Warrants - Baht 10 : 1 - 60537945 
 

Source: SET 
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Exhibit 14:  Management trading 

Company Management Securities Transaction Shares 
Price 

(THB) 
Action 

Value 
(THBm) 

AMATA Summit Growth Freehold and 
Leasehold REIT (AMATAR) 

Chiraphat Ba-Wornkitmethanon Warrant 3/14/2026 357,890,000 9.96  Receive 3,564.58  

Global Green Chemicals (GGC) Thanakorn Manoonpol Common Shares 3/13/2026 20,000 3.04  Buy 0.06  

Carabao Group (CBG) Sathien Sathientham Common Shares 3/13/2026 50,000 34.75  Buy 1.74  

T S Flour Mill  (TMILL) Prapas Chutimaworapan Common Shares 3/13/2026 10,000 2.10  Buy 0.02  

Tmt Steel (TMT) Somsak Tomorakul Common Shares 3/13/2026 32,300 2.86  Buy 0.09  

Terabyte Plus (TERA) Boonchai Tungwattanapornchai Common Shares 3/13/2026 20,000 0.99  Buy 0.02  

Thai Nippon Rubber  (TNR) Kongpob Dararattanaroj Common Shares 3/16/2026 10,000 4.84  Buy 0.05  

Thai Stanley Electric  (STANLY) Pimjai Leeissaranukul Common Shares 3/13/2026 560,870 - Receive n/a 

Bioscience Animal Health (BIS) Dhanawat Khongjaroensombat Common Shares 3/12/2026 60,700 2.04  Buy 0.12  

Bioscience Animal Health (BIS) Dhanawat Khongjaroensombat Common Shares 3/12/2026 39,100 2.06  Buy 0.08  

Peace and Living (PEACE) Dome Sirisopana Common Shares 3/11/2026 55,500 1.81  Buy 0.10  

Food Moments (FM) Phaksarath Sirawisetsorn Common Shares 3/13/2026 10,000 3.86  Buy 0.04  

Firetrade Engineering (FTE) Taksin Tantipijit Common Shares 3/13/2026 84,500 2.00  Buy 0.17  

Maguro Group (MAGURO) Chatcharas Sriarun Common Shares 3/10/2026 500,000 21.80  Sell 10.90  

Mitsib Leasing  (MITSIB) Nitipat Yongsanguanchai Common Shares 3/13/2026 46,100 0.54  Buy 0.02  

Nonthavej Hospital (NTV) Piyasil Chanpoo Common Shares 3/13/2026 4,600 22.90  Buy 0.11  

Nonthavej Hospital (NTV) Piyasil Chanpoo Common Shares 3/13/2026 700 23.00  Buy 0.02  

Nonthavej Hospital (NTV) Piyasil Chanpoo Common Shares 3/13/2026 200 23.10  Buy 0.00  

Ramkhamhaeng Hospital (RAM) Pramuk Unachak Common Shares 3/11/2026 1,125,000 17.80  Sell 20.03  

Intermedical Care and Lab Hospital (IMH) Sittiwat Kamkatwong Common Shares 3/13/2026 27,100 3.01  Buy 0.08  

WIIK (WIIK) Sasiwimon Wirojchewan Common Shares 3/13/2026 32,000 0.88  Buy 0.03  

WIIK (WIIK) Sasiwimon Wirojchewan Common Shares 3/13/2026 22,400 0.89  Buy 0.02  

WIIK (WIIK) Sasiwimon Wirojchewan Common Shares 3/13/2026 22,300 0.89  Buy 0.02  

World Flex (WFX) Chawalit Tiyadechachai Common Shares 3/11/2026 211,900 0.88  Buy 0.19  

World Flex (WFX) Chawalit Tiyadechachai Common Shares 3/11/2026 300,000 0.87  Buy 0.26  

World Flex (WFX) Chawalit Tiyadechachai Common Shares 3/11/2026 77,100 0.86  Buy 0.07  

World Flex (WFX) Chawalit Tiyadechachai Common Shares 3/11/2026 32,700 0.85  Buy 0.03  

World Flex (WFX) Chawalit Tiyadechachai Common Shares 3/12/2026 17,400 0.88  Buy 0.02  

World Flex (WFX) Chawalit Tiyadechachai Common Shares 3/12/2026 350,000 0.96  Buy 0.34  

World Flex (WFX) Chawalit Tiyadechachai Common Shares 3/12/2026 30,000 0.97  Buy 0.03  

World Flex (WFX) Chawalit Tiyadechachai Common Shares 3/13/2026 500 0.97  Buy 0.00  

World Flex (WFX) Chawalit Tiyadechachai Common Shares 3/13/2026 21,800 0.98  Buy 0.02  

World Flex (WFX) Chawalit Tiyadechachai Common Shares 3/13/2026 133,800 1.04  Buy 0.14  

Sikarin (SKR) Suriyan Kojonroj Common Shares 3/13/2026 50,000 6.75  Buy 0.34  

Sikarin (SKR) Atirat Charoonsri Common Shares 3/13/2026 200,000 6.80  Buy 1.36  

Star Money (STARM) Nichanun Lawansathian Common Shares 3/13/2026 27,900 0.99  Buy 0.03  

Stone One  (STX) Krittanan Pingclasai Common Shares 3/10/2026 25,700 1.03  Sell 0.03  

Stone One  (STX) Natthakul Pingclasai Common Shares 3/10/2026 25,700 1.03  Sell 0.03  

Sivarom Real Estate (SVR) Tanongsak Manotamraksa Common Shares 3/13/2026 10,800,300 - Transfer n/a 

Haad Thip (HTC) Pariya Chirabandhu  Common Shares 3/13/2026 20,000 15.70  Buy 0.31  

International Net Work System (ITNS) Teerawong Chomosot Common Shares 2/26/2026 75,000 2.04  Buy 0.15  

International Net Work System (ITNS) Teerawong Chomosot Common Shares 2/27/2026 22,000 2.00  Buy 0.04  

Eastern Power Group (EP) Yuth Chinpakkul Common Shares 3/13/2026 8,700 1.17  Buy 0.01  

Energy Thai Trading Hub (ETTH26) Ruktai Prurapark Common Shares 2/27/2026 248,000 3.74  Buy 0.93  

Energy Thai Trading Hub (ETTH26) Ruktai Prurapark Common Shares 3/11/2026 2,000,000 3.00  Sell 6.00  

Energy Thai Trading Hub (ETTH26) Ruktai Prurapark Common Shares 3/12/2026 250,000 4.00  Buy 1.00  

Energy Thai Trading Hub (ETTH26) Ruktai Prurapark Common Shares 3/12/2026 200,000 4.00  Buy 0.80  

MBK (MBK) Somphol Tripopnart Common Shares 3/12/2026 1,000 18.00  Buy 0.02  

MBK (MBK) Somphol Tripopnart Common Shares 3/13/2026 10,000 18.00  Buy 0.18  

MMM Capital (MMM) Suriya Wongsitthichaikul Common Shares 3/13/2026 77,000 2.82  Buy 0.22  

S&P Syndicate (SNP) Maneesuda Silaon Common Shares 3/13/2026 10,000 9.46  Buy 0.09  
 

Source: SEC 
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Exhibit 15:  Upcoming XM [1/4] 
Symbol X-Date Meeting Date Agenda 

ADD 17/3/2026 17/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

AMATA 17/3/2026 27/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

BGT 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

BH 17/3/2026 22/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

BIG 17/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

BLISS 17/3/2026 23/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

CAZ 17/3/2026 22/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

CHARAN 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

CMO 17/3/2026 23/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's article of association 

DEMCO 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

F&D 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

HTC 17/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

HYDROGEN 17/3/2026 28/4/2026 Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

IMH 17/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

INSURE 17/3/2026 23/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's article 
of association 

LALIN 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

MBK 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s) 

META 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

MFEC 17/3/2026 22/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

PQS 17/3/2026 22/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

PROS 17/3/2026 10/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of Article of the 
Company's Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

PSGC 17/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Paid up capital reduction,Change of par value,Changing The director(s),Amendment to the Company's 
Memorandum of Association to reflect the change of the Company's par value. 

PYLON 17/3/2026 30/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

RSP 17/3/2026 21/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SANKO 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SIRI 17/3/2026 30/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s) 

SKY 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SO 17/3/2026 22/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SONIC 17/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TCMC 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TH 17/3/2026 9/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of Article of the Company's 
Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

TQR 17/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TRP 17/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TRU 17/3/2026 27/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

VNG 17/3/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

WARRIX 17/3/2026 24/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

WHART 17/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

WP 17/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

ASAP 18/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

GTB 18/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

HFT 18/3/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

ISSARA 18/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

KCAR 18/3/2026 24/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

KOOL 18/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

OCC 18/3/2026 27/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

PRG 18/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of Article of the 
Company's Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

SAMART 18/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SAMTEL 18/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SAV 18/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SDC 18/3/2026 23/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SIAM 18/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SRIPANWA 18/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

THIP 18/3/2026 21/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 
 

Source: SET 



SPOTLIGHT ON THAILAND   FSSIA Thailand Research 

11 FINANSIA    17 MARCH 2026 
 
 

 

Exhibit 16:  Upcoming XM [2/4] 
Symbol X-Date Meeting Date Agenda 

TSTE 18/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's article of association 

UBA 18/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

UBIS 18/3/2026 22/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of Article of the 
Company's Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

WIN 18/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

AMARIN 19/3/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

AMC 19/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

AQUA 19/3/2026 21/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

BGC 19/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Acquisition and disposition of assets / Acquisition or Disposition of Assets ,Changing The director(s),To 
consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

BTW 19/3/2026 21/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

CCET 19/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

CHASE 19/3/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives and 
amendment to the Memorandum of Association, Clause 3 (Objectives) 

FM 19/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

GEL 19/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of Article of the Company's 
Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

GENCO 19/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

GRAMMY 19/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

HARN 19/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

HTECH 19/3/2026 22/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

KJL 19/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

LANNA 19/3/2026 20/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

MCOT 19/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

MIDA 19/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

ML 19/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

NEW 19/3/2026 22/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

NPK 19/3/2026 24/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

NTV 19/3/2026 24/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

ONEE 19/3/2026 27/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

PATO 19/3/2026 22/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

PDG 19/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

PLANET 19/3/2026 22/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's article of 
association 

PLE 19/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SEAFCO 19/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SENX 19/3/2026 24/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,The issuance of debentures,Changing The director(s) 

SFT 19/3/2026 24/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SIMAT 19/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of Article of the Company's 
Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

SPG 19/3/2026 22/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TBN 19/3/2026 27/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TEGH 19/3/2026 24/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TL 19/3/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TMAN 19/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TTA 19/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,The issuance of debentures,Changing The director(s) 

AE 20/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Paid up capital reduction,Change of par value,Changing The director(s) 

B 20/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of Article of the Company's 
Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

B-WORK 20/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

DIMET 20/3/2026 20/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

DTCI 20/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

FUTURERT 20/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

PRAKIT 20/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SAPPE 20/3/2026 22/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SENA 20/3/2026 27/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Capital increase,The issuance of convertible securities,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the 
amendment of company's article of association - To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

SVI 20/3/2026 20/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

TGH 20/3/2026 27/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s) 
 

Source: SET 
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Exhibit 17:  Upcoming XM [3/4] 
Symbol X-Date Meeting Date Agenda 

TWZ 20/3/2026 21/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

WGE 20/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s) 

BJC 23/3/2026 22/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Acquisition and disposition of assets / Acquisition or Disposition of Assets ,Connected transaction,Changing The 
director(s) 

HPF 23/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

KCE 23/3/2026 22/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

KLINIQ 23/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

MII 23/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

MNIT 23/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

MNIT2 23/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

MNRF 23/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

M-PAT 23/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

M-STOR 23/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

NNCL 23/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

ROCK 23/3/2026 27/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consideration for approval of amendments to the Company's Articles of Association, 
Articles 30, 34, and 45. 

STOWER 23/3/2026 16/4/2026 Capital increase,Acquisition and disposition of assets / Acquisition or Disposition of Assets ,To consider and approve the amendment of 
Article of the Company's Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

WHART 23/3/2026 29/4/2026 Capital increase,Acquisition and disposition of assets / Acquisition or Disposition of Assets ,Connected transaction,To consider and 
approve the obtaining of a loan for the amount not exceeding Baht 3,688,800,000 for the Additional Investment in Immo 

BIOTEC 24/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

COMAN 24/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

DHOUSE 24/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

EMPIRE 24/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

GLORY 24/3/2026 10/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

KTMS 24/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

MONO 24/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,The issuance of convertible securities,Changing The director(s),Capital increase under 
General Mandate 

MORE 24/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

PEER 24/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SMO 24/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,The issuance of debentures,Changing The director(s) 

TAKUNI 24/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

WACOAL 24/3/2026 27/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

AJA 25/3/2026 23/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

FE 25/3/2026 29/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s),Amendment of the Company's name and seal / Memorandum of Association / Articles 
of Association 

GTV 25/3/2026 21/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

INETREIT 25/3/2026 10/4/2026 Agenda item 1 To acknowledge the Minutes of Unitholders Meeting No.2/2025 Agenda Item 2 To acknowledge the operating results for 
the year 2025. Agenda Item 3 To acknowledge the 2025 financial statements of INETREIT. Agenda item 4 To acknowledge the d 

NOBLE 25/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),Amendment to the Company's Article of Association 

PERM 25/3/2026 22/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

PTECH 25/3/2026 21/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,The issuance of convertible securities,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of 
company's article of association 

RABBIT 25/3/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

RAM 25/3/2026 30/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

ACE 26/3/2026 30/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

AKS 26/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,Change of par value,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of 
Article of the Company's Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

AXTRART 26/3/2026 - Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs,Distribution payment of the year 2025 

B52 26/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

CGH 26/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

DUSIT 26/3/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's article of association 

FANCY 26/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

GJS 26/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Connected transaction,Changing The director(s) 

GSTEEL 26/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Connected transaction,Changing The director(s) 

KC 26/3/2026 22/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

KGEN 26/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s) 

LEE 26/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

LTS 26/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

MATI 26/3/2026 28/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

NOVA 26/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 
 

Source: SET 
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Exhibit 18:  Upcoming XM [4/4] 
Symbol X-Date Meeting 

Date 
Agenda 

PRIME 26/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s) 

SAUCE 26/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SNPS 26/3/2026 27/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Connected transaction,Changing The director(s) 

STPI 26/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SUPER 26/3/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TNDT 26/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,The issuance of convertible securities,Changing The director(s),To consider and 
approve the amendment of Article of the Company's Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction - To consider  

TRV 26/3/2026 24/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

WELL 26/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of company's objectives 

IVF 27/3/2026 23/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,The issuance of convertible securities,Changing The director(s) 

RML 27/3/2026 22/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SKIN 27/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

THMUI 27/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TRC 27/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

YGG 27/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

CHOW 30/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

CIG 30/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of Article of the 
Company's Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

FVC 30/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Acquisition and disposition of assets / Acquisition or Disposition of Assets ,Changing The director(s) 

JAK 30/3/2026 23/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TRUE 30/3/2026 30/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

VS 30/3/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

ZAA 30/3/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

BYD 31/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

ITD 31/3/2026 22/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

JCK 31/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Capital increase,Changing The director(s),To consider and approve the amendment of Article of the 
Company's Memorandum of Association to reflect the capital reduction 

SAWANG 31/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

SPTX 31/3/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

TCC 31/3/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

WAVE 31/3/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

YONG 31/3/2026 22/5/2026 Connected transaction 

CRANE 1/4/2026 23/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

THRE 1/4/2026 28/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

CSR 2/4/2026 30/4/2026 Cash dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

HEALTH 8/4/2026 30/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 

HYDRO 8/4/2026 29/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Change of par value 

KPNREIT 8/4/2026 29/4/2026 Fund management,Financial position and performance,Appointment of auditors and audit costs 

TPL 9/4/2026 27/4/2026 Omitted dividend payment,Changing The director(s) 
 

Source: SET 
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Exhibit 19:  Upcoming XD [1/8] 
Symbol X-Date Dividend (per Share) Unit Operation Period Source of Dividend Payment Date Price Div Yield Par 

ADD 17/03/2026 0.09 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 05/05/2026 4.00  2.3% 0.5 

BH 17/03/2026 9 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 12/05/2026 176.50  5.1% 1 

BH-P 17/03/2026 9 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 12/05/2026 17.20  52.3% 1 

BIG 17/03/2026 0.01 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 0.29  3.4% 0.1 

HPF 17/03/2026 0.133 Baht 01/10/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 31/03/2026 5.50  2.4% 9.017 

LALIN 17/03/2026 0.16 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 4.84  3.3% 1 

MBK 17/03/2026 0.6 Baht - RE 13/05/2026 17.70  3.4% 1 

MII 17/03/2026 0.15 Baht 01/10/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 31/03/2026 4.96  3.0% 9.4309 

MNIT 17/03/2026 0.033 Baht 01/10/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/03/2026 1.95  1.7% 5.0006 

MNIT2 17/03/2026 0.09 Baht 01/10/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/03/2026 4.92  1.8% 8.15 

MNRF 17/03/2026 0.03 Baht 01/10/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 30/03/2026 2.14  1.4% 7.55 

M-STOR 17/03/2026 0.11 Baht 01/10/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 31/03/2026 7.50  1.5% 10 

NVDA03 17/03/2026 0.00017 Baht - - 29/04/2026 3.94  0.0% - 

PYLON 17/03/2026 0.24 Baht - RE 22/05/2026 3.38  7.1% 0.5 

SIRI 17/03/2026 0.08 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 1.51  5.3% 1.07 

SONIC 17/03/2026 0.06 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 1.50  4.0% 0.5 

TAIWANAI13 17/03/2026 0.04943 Baht - - 11/05/2026 13.60  0.4% - 

TAIWANHD13 17/03/2026 0.37571 Baht - - 11/05/2026 23.90  1.6% - 

TQR 17/03/2026 0.225 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 5.55  4.1% 0.5 

WARRIX 17/03/2026 0.0563 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 18/05/2026 1.80  3.1% 0.5 

KCAR 18/03/2026 0.14 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 4.86  2.9% 1 

KEYENCE23 18/03/2026 0.00968 Baht - - 07/07/2026 2.20  0.4% - 

KOOL 18/03/2026 0.0125 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 08/05/2026 0.29  4.3% 0.25 

PRG 18/03/2026 0.38 Baht - RE 14/05/2026 9.35  4.1% 1 

SAMART 18/03/2026 0.14 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 18/05/2026 5.45  2.6% 1 

SAMTEL 18/03/2026 0.05 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 15/05/2026 3.76  1.3% 1 

SAV 18/03/2026 0.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 15/05/2026 11.50  4.3% 0.5 

THIP 18/03/2026 0.95 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 18/05/2026 23.20  4.1% 1 

TSTE 18/03/2026 0.08 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 10.40  0.8% 0.5 

AMC 19/03/2026 0.08 Baht - Both 22/05/2026 2.08  3.8% 1 

CCET 19/03/2026 0.09 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 4.66  1.9% 1 

HTECH 19/03/2026 0.1 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 2.82  3.5% 1 

KJL 19/03/2026 0.26 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 5.90  4.4% 0.5 

LANNA 19/03/2026 0.5 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 18/05/2026 15.50  3.2% 1 

NTV 19/03/2026 1.04 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 23.00  4.5% 1 

PATO 19/03/2026 0.45 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 11/05/2026 7.05  6.4% 1 

PDG 19/03/2026 0.17 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 21/05/2026 3.20  5.3% 0.5 

SFT 19/03/2026 0.07 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 1.79  3.9% 0.5 

SPG 19/03/2026 0.8 Baht - RE 15/05/2026 12.00  6.7% 1 

TEGH 19/03/2026 0.22 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 3.50  6.3% 1 

TTA 19/03/2026 0.25 Baht - RE 19/05/2026 4.84  5.2% 1 

WMT06 20/03/2026 0.00768 Baht - - 30/04/2026 4.06  0.2% - 

AVGO80 23/03/2026 0.00409 Baht - - 29/04/2026 2.14  0.2% - 

JDF 23/03/2026 0.18 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 10/04/2026 2.00  9.0% 0.5 

KCE 23/03/2026 0.6 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 08/05/2026 21.70  2.8% 0.5 

QQQM19 23/03/2026 0.0164 Baht - - 17/04/2026 16.00  0.1% - 

SPCOM80 23/03/2026 0.01171 Baht - - 23/04/2026 3.74  0.3% - 

SPENGY80 23/03/2026 0.02324 Baht - - 23/04/2026 3.74  0.6% - 

SPFIN80 23/03/2026 0.05943 Baht - - 23/04/2026 16.00  0.4% - 

SPHLTH80 23/03/2026 0.02046 Baht - - 23/04/2026 4.88  0.4% - 

SPTECH80 23/03/2026 0.01363 Baht - - 23/04/2026 9.05  0.2% - 

RAM 25/03/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 29/05/2026 18.60  0.5% 0.1 

ACE 26/03/2026 0.01 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 1.29  0.8% 0.5 

INETREIT 26/03/2026 0.0675 Baht 01/01/2026 - 31/01/2026 Both 10/04/2026 12.30  0.5% 10  
Source: SET  
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Exhibit 20:  Upcoming XD [2/8] 
Symbol X-Date Dividend (per Share) Unit Operation Period Source of Dividend Payment Date Price Div Yield Par 

LEE 26/03/2026 0.2 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 19/05/2026 2.70  7.4% 1 

Q-CON 26/03/2026 0.4 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 17/04/2026 7.20  5.6% 1 

NOVOB80 27/03/2026 0.03962 Baht - - 29/04/2026 1.24  3.2% - 

SCGD 27/03/2026 0.19 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/04/2026 5.05  3.8% 10 

HONDA19 30/03/2026 0.0629 Baht - - 30/06/2026 2.78  2.3% - 

ITOCHU19 30/03/2026 0.0599 Baht - - 30/06/2026 6.95  0.9% - 

JAK 30/03/2026 0.055 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 14/05/2026 0.82  6.7% 1 

MITSU19 30/03/2026 0.0215 Baht - - 30/06/2026 9.80  0.2% - 

MUFG19 30/03/2026 0.0629 Baht - - 30/06/2026 5.40  1.2% - 

NINTENDO19 30/03/2026 0.1159 Baht - - 30/06/2026 20.50  0.6% - 

SMFG19 30/03/2026 0.1222 Baht - - 30/06/2026 10.40  1.2% - 

TOYOTA80 30/03/2026 0.11138 Baht - - 18/06/2026 6.85  1.6% - 

SCGP 31/03/2026 0.35 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/04/2026 17.30  2.0% 1 

JEPI19 01/04/2026 0.031 Baht - - 30/04/2026 6.25  0.5% - 

SCC 01/04/2026 2.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/04/2026 175.00  1.4% 1 

SPBOND80 01/04/2026 0.02616 Baht - - 06/05/2026 8.30  0.3% - 

CSCO06 02/04/2026 0.01621 Baht - - 15/05/2026 3.20  0.5% - 

ATP30 07/04/2026 0.04 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 24/04/2026 0.84  4.8% 0.25 

DCC 07/04/2026 0.01 Baht 01/10/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/04/2026 1.21  0.8% 0.1 

SMPC 07/04/2026 0.3 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/04/2026 9.15  3.3% 1 

DBS19 08/04/2026 0.1993 Baht - - 05/05/2026 14.20  1.4% - 

JD80 08/04/2026 0.15702 Baht - - 20/05/2026 4.62  3.4% - 

BLC 09/04/2026 0.05 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/04/2026 3.88  1.3% 0.5 

BTNC 09/04/2026 1.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 29/04/2026 19.60  7.7% 10 

CRM01 09/04/2026 0.0037 Baht - - 20/05/2026 3.54  0.1% - 

CRM80 09/04/2026 0.01389 Baht - - 20/05/2026 6.30  0.2% - 

GC 09/04/2026 0.22 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/04/2026 4.48  4.9% 0.5 

GPI 09/04/2026 0.07 Baht 01/06/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/04/2026 1.64  4.3% 0.5 

MA80 09/04/2026 0.00275 Baht - - 04/06/2026 1.64  0.2% - 

ORCL01 09/04/2026 0.0072 Baht - - 21/05/2026 3.14  0.2% - 

ORCL19 09/04/2026 0.0133 Baht - - 08/05/2026 5.05  0.3% - 

S11 09/04/2026 0.14 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/04/2026 3.92  3.6% 1 

AUCT 10/04/2026 0.205 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 30/04/2026 5.10  4.0% 0.25 

CATL01 10/04/2026 0.0652 Baht - - 08/06/2026 6.15  1.1% - 

CATL80 10/04/2026 0.31754 Baht - - 10/06/2026 27.50  1.2% - 

KTB 10/04/2026 2.24 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/04/2026 34.00  6.6% 5.15 

KTB-P 10/04/2026 2.3945 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/04/2026 167.50  1.4% 5.15 

KTC 10/04/2026 1.77 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/04/2026 29.00  6.1% 1 

QTC 10/04/2026 0.2 Baht - RE 30/04/2026 3.60  5.6% 1 

TPLAS 10/04/2026 0.04 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 08/05/2026 1.25  3.2% 0.5 

WASH 10/04/2026 0.1066 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 29/04/2026 5.40  2.0% 0.5 

ABBV19 16/04/2026 0.0455 Baht - - 29/05/2026 7.15  0.6% - 

BANPU 16/04/2026 0.18 Baht - RE 29/04/2026 5.85  3.1% 1 

BPP 16/04/2026 0.35 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/04/2026 12.30  2.8% 10 

MEB 16/04/2026 1.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 05/05/2026 14.10  7.8% 0.5 

TCAP 16/04/2026 2.2 Baht - RE 30/04/2026 55.75  3.9% 10 

TCAP-P 16/04/2026 2.2 Baht - RE 30/04/2026 560.00  0.4% 10 

TMT 16/04/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 30/04/2026 2.92  3.4% 1 

CFARM 17/04/2026 0.02 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 07/05/2026 0.77  2.6% 1 

IT 17/04/2026 0.21 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 05/05/2026 4.08  5.1% 1 

KWC 17/04/2026 11.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 05/05/2026 283.00  4.1% 10 

MAJOR 17/04/2026 0.25 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 06/05/2026 7.70  3.2% 1 

STP 17/04/2026 0.42 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 08/05/2026 10.70  3.9% 1 

TOG 17/04/2026 0.3 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 06/05/2026 6.90  4.3% 1  
Source: SET  
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Exhibit 21:  Upcoming XD [3/8] 
Symbol X-Date Dividend (per Share) Unit Operation Period Source of Dividend Payment Date Price Div Yield Par 

UKEM 17/04/2026 0.015 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 07/05/2026 0.69  2.2% 0.25 

CPAXT 20/04/2026 0.53 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 07/05/2026 15.20  3.5% 1 

FERRARI80 20/04/2026 0.0132 Baht - - 28/05/2026 1.06  1.2% - 

KGI 20/04/2026 0.31 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 07/05/2026 4.26  7.3% 1 

MCS 20/04/2026 0.7 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 07/05/2026 9.50  7.4% 1 

PLANB 20/04/2026 0.0435 Baht - RE 08/05/2026 3.96  1.1% 0.1 

SCB 20/04/2026 9.28 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 07/05/2026 143.00  6.5% 10 

SMART 20/04/2026 0.0675 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 05/05/2026 0.60  11.3% 0.5 

SMIT 20/04/2026 0.14 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 07/05/2026 3.54  4.0% 1 

YUASA 20/04/2026 0.9023 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 08/05/2026 14.60  6.2% 1 

BLA 21/04/2026 0.48 Baht - RE - 19.20  2.5% 1 

CRC 21/04/2026 1.11 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 08/05/2026 18.70  5.9% 1 

DELL19 21/04/2026 0.0165 Baht - - 29/05/2026 5.05  0.3% - 

HERMES80 21/04/2026 0.04731 Baht - - 20/05/2026 7.00  0.7% - 

KBANK 21/04/2026 12 Baht - RE 08/05/2026 185.00  6.5% 10 

MODERN 21/04/2026 0.15 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 07/05/2026 2.06  7.3% 1 

SPA 21/04/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 07/05/2026 3.40  2.9% 0.25 

STA 21/04/2026 0.5 Baht - RE 08/05/2026 16.10  3.1% 1 

STGT 21/04/2026 0.5 Baht - RE 08/05/2026 9.60  5.2% 0.5 

AIT 22/04/2026 0.21 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 08/05/2026 4.86  4.3% 1 

BBL 22/04/2026 8 Baht - RE 08/05/2026 164.50  4.9% 10 

HMPRO 22/04/2026 0.22 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 07/05/2026 6.15  3.6% 1 

PSL 22/04/2026 0.1 Baht - RE 07/05/2026 6.85  1.5% 1 

TACC 22/04/2026 0.21 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 06/05/2026 5.50  3.8% 0.25 

NER 23/04/2026 0.26 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 07/05/2026 4.68  5.6% 0.5 

ASML01 24/04/2026 0.0619 Baht - - 27/05/2026 37.50  0.2% - 

NUT 24/04/2026 0.17 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 13/05/2026 4.20  4.0% 0.5 

THAI 24/04/2026 0.21 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 18/05/2026 6.05  3.5% 1.3 

TPS 24/04/2026 0.12 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 3.24  3.7% 0.5 

UOB19 24/04/2026 0.1716 Baht - - 22/05/2026 9.20  1.9% - 

ADB 27/04/2026 0.03 Baht - RE 15/05/2026 0.59  5.1% 0.5 

AMARC 27/04/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 08/05/2026 3.38  3.0% 0.5 

ANI 27/04/2026 0.05 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 2.70  1.9% 0.5 

JPARK 27/04/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 3.02  3.3% 0.5 

LHFG 27/04/2026 0.05 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 15/05/2026 1.01  5.0% 1 

LPH 27/04/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 08/05/2026 3.72  2.7% 0.5 

QH 27/04/2026 0.07 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 1.36  5.1% 1 

SRICHA 27/04/2026 1 Baht - RE 05/05/2026 14.00  7.1% 1 

TITLE 27/04/2026 0.4 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 8.30  4.8% 0.5 

TKS 27/04/2026 0.36 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 14/05/2026 6.25  5.8% 1 

TTB 27/04/2026 0.071 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 2.22  3.2% 0.95 

APCO 28/04/2026 0.091 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 13/05/2026 2.78  3.3% 0.5 

III 28/04/2026 0.15 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 15/05/2026 3.98  3.8% 0.5 

IROYAL 28/04/2026 0.43 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 15/05/2026 5.60  7.7% 0.5 

JSP 28/04/2026 0.0474 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 1.96  2.4% 0.5 

LVMH01 28/04/2026 0.1277 Baht - - 27/05/2026 11.30  1.1% - 

MCA 28/04/2026 0.044 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 1.15  3.8% 0.5 

MPJ 28/04/2026 0.34 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 3.94  8.6% 0.5 

MTC 28/04/2026 0.29 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 30.75  0.9% 1 

SPREME 28/04/2026 0.12 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 1.60  7.5% 0.5 

STEG19 28/04/2026 0.2671 Baht - - 29/05/2026 28.00  1.0% - 

SUN 28/04/2026 0.05 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 2.64  1.9% 0.5 

UAC 28/04/2026 0.2 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 15/05/2026 2.76  7.2% 0.5 

WHAUP 28/04/2026 0.1925 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 18/05/2026 4.32  4.5% 1  
Source: SET  



SPOTLIGHT ON THAILAND   FSSIA Thailand Research 

17 FINANSIA    17 MARCH 2026 
 
 

Exhibit 22:  Upcoming XD [4/8] 
Symbol X-Date Dividend (per Share) Unit Operation Period Source of Dividend Payment Date Price Div Yield Par 

88TH 29/04/2026 0.185 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 5.20  3.6% 1 

ACG 29/04/2026 0.04 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 18/05/2026 0.63  6.3% 0.5 

BBIK 29/04/2026 0.48 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 19.10  2.5% 0.5 

BCH 29/04/2026 0.3 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 10.20  2.9% 1 

BIS 29/04/2026 0.04 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 18/05/2026 2.04  2.0% 0.5 

BJC 29/04/2026 0.36 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 13.90  2.6% 1 

DTCI 29/04/2026 0.25 Baht - RE 22/05/2026 20.10  1.2% 10 

EASON 29/04/2026 0.08 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 1.11  7.2% 1 

INET 29/04/2026 0.126 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 3.40  3.7% 1 

KKP 29/04/2026 4.2 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 71.50  5.9% 10 

KLINIQ 29/04/2026 0.75 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 25.75  2.9% 0.5 

LH 29/04/2026 0.12 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 20/05/2026 3.72  3.2% 1 

LOREAL80 29/04/2026 0.0263 Baht - - 27/05/2026 1.32  2.0% - 

MEDEZE 29/04/2026 0.08 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 19/05/2026 6.15  1.3% 0.5 

MOONG 29/04/2026 0.16 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 2.28  7.0% 0.5 

MOSHI 29/04/2026 1.22 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 33.50  3.6% 1 

PANEL 29/04/2026 0.033 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 1.21  2.7% 0.5 

PCE 29/04/2026 0.08 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 2.46  3.3% 1 

PROUD 29/04/2026 0.09 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 18/05/2026 0.99  9.1% 1 

READY 29/04/2026 0.15 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 20/05/2026 3.22  4.7% 0.5 

RPC 29/04/2026 0.01 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 20/05/2026 0.29  3.4% 1 

RPH 29/04/2026 0.18 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 4.98  3.6% 1 

SAK 29/04/2026 0.2 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 3.36  6.0% 1 

SALEE 29/04/2026 0.012 Baht - RE 22/05/2026 0.37  3.2% 0.25 

SAMCO 29/04/2026 0.02 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 0.69  2.9% 1 

SAPPE 29/04/2026 1.75 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 29.50  5.9% 1 

SKR 29/04/2026 0.16 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 6.80  2.4% 0.5 

TERA 29/04/2026 0.067 Baht - RE 20/05/2026 1.00  6.7% 0.5 

TISCO 29/04/2026 5.75 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 112.00  5.1% 10 

TISCO-P 29/04/2026 5.75 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 1,346.00  0.4% 10 

TWPC 29/04/2026 0.114 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 2.78  4.1% 1 

AHC 30/04/2026 0.52 Baht - RE 20/05/2026 13.10  4.0% 1 

ASW 30/04/2026 0.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 7.50  6.7% 1 

AURA 30/04/2026 0.56 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 13.60  4.1% 1 

CIMBT 30/04/2026 0.059 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 0.37  15.9% 0.5 

CPALL 30/04/2026 1.65 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 46.00  3.6% 1 

CSS 30/04/2026 0.02 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 0.77  2.6% 0.5 

D 30/04/2026 0.105 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 19/05/2026 2.68  3.9% 0.5 

DDD 30/04/2026 0.03 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 6.00  0.5% 1 

GABLE 30/04/2026 0.32 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 3.94  8.1% 1 

GYT 30/04/2026 8 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 185.00  4.3% 10 

HTC 30/04/2026 0.54 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 15.70  3.4% 0.5 

JUBILE 30/04/2026 0.14 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 7.10  2.0% 1 

KISS 30/04/2026 0.1 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 3.32  3.0% 0.5 

LRH 30/04/2026 1.45 Baht - RE 20/05/2026 33.75  4.3% 10 

MGI 30/04/2026 0.25 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 5.30  4.7% 0.5 

MICRO 30/04/2026 0.027 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 0.92  2.9% 1 

MITSIB 30/04/2026 0.02 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 18/05/2026 0.54  3.7% 0.5 

NSL 30/04/2026 0.55 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 18/05/2026 22.60  2.4% 1 

PACO 30/04/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 18/05/2026 1.28  7.8% 0.5 

PIMO 30/04/2026 0.026 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 1.01  2.6% 0.25 

PR9 30/04/2026 0.3 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 17.00  1.8% 1 

PREB 30/04/2026 0.2 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 3.90  5.1% 1 

ROJNA 30/04/2026 0.5 Baht - RE 22/05/2026 5.00  10.0% 1  
Source: SET  
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Exhibit 23:  Upcoming XD [5/8] 
Symbol X-Date Dividend (per Share) Unit Operation Period Source of Dividend Payment Date Price Div Yield Par 

SABINA 30/04/2026 0.6 Baht - RE 19/05/2026 15.70  3.8% 1 

SAUCE 30/04/2026 1.81 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 41.25  4.4% 1 

SJWD 30/04/2026 0.3 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 7.25  4.1% 0.5 

SMT 30/04/2026 0.03 Baht - RE 21/05/2026 1.33  2.3% 1 

SYNEX 30/04/2026 0.38 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 12/05/2026 9.55  4.0% 1 

TGH 30/04/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 11.00  0.9% 10 

TRUBB 30/04/2026 0.0031 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 0.83  0.4% 1 

TRUBB 30/04/2026  36 : 1  Share 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 0.83  - 1 

AMATA 05/05/2026 0.75 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 18.40  4.1% 1 

BAM 05/05/2026 0.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 7.00  7.1% 5 

BAY 05/05/2026 0.9 Baht - RE 21/05/2026 25.25  3.6% 10 

BE8 05/05/2026 0.04 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 5.70  0.7% 0.5 

BEC 05/05/2026 0.06 Baht - RE 21/05/2026 2.02  3.0% 1 

COCOCO 05/05/2026 0.12 Baht - RE 22/05/2026 5.70  2.1% 0.5 

CPF 05/05/2026 0.25 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 18.70  1.3% 1 

EASTW 05/05/2026 0.01 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 26/05/2026 2.50  0.4% 1 

EKH 05/05/2026 0.3 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 18/05/2026 5.00  6.0% 0.5 

FLOYD 05/05/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 1.11  9.0% 0.5 

FPI 05/05/2026 0.04 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 1.70  2.4% 0.25 

FTE 05/05/2026 0.09 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 2.02  4.5% 0.5 

IND 05/05/2026 0.073 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 1.15  6.3% 0.5 

IVL 05/05/2026 0.175 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 20.10  0.9% 1 

KCG 05/05/2026 0.51 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 9.45  5.4% 1 

KWM 05/05/2026 0.0307 Baht - RE 22/05/2026 0.84  3.7% 0.5 

MANRIN 05/05/2026 0.25 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 20/05/2026 23.10  1.1% 10 

MINT 05/05/2026 0.4 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 22.90  1.7% 1 

MOTHER 05/05/2026 0.034 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 1.12  3.0% 0.5 

NEO 05/05/2026 1.35 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 19.40  7.0% 1 

NEW 05/05/2026 1.6 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 125.50  1.3% 10 

NPK 05/05/2026 0.25 Baht - RE 15/05/2026 13.70  1.8% 10 

NYT 05/05/2026 0.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 4.00  12.5% 0.5 

ONEE 05/05/2026 0.13 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 2.66  4.9% 2 

ORN 05/05/2026 0.02 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 0.78  2.6% 1 

PHG 05/05/2026 0.7 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 12.90  5.4% 1 

PRAPAT 05/05/2026 0.04 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 0.72  5.6% 0.5 

SANOFI80 05/05/2026 0.15275 Baht - - 02/06/2026 2.84  5.4% - 

SEAFCO 05/05/2026 0.12 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 2.38  5.0% 0.5 

SICT 05/05/2026 0.025 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 2.30  1.1% 0.5 

SINO 05/05/2026 0.028846 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 0.88  3.3% 0.5 

SITHAI 05/05/2026 0.04 Baht - RE 22/05/2026 1.03  3.9% 1 

SNNP 05/05/2026 0.345 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 7.10  4.9% 0.5 

SNPS 05/05/2026 0.19 Baht - RE 15/05/2026 4.88  3.9% 1 

SPBOND80 05/05/2026 0.02616 Baht - - 29/05/2026 8.30  0.3% - 

SSF 05/05/2026 0.3704 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 21/05/2026 5.00  7.4% 1 

SSP 05/05/2026 0.205 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 3.40  6.0% 1 

TKC 05/05/2026 0.2 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 7.80  2.6% 1 

TPBI 05/05/2026 0.23 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 3.26  7.1% 1 

UBA 05/05/2026 0.09725 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 1.07  9.1% 0.5 

VENTURE19 05/05/2026 0.1212 Baht - - 05/06/2026 4.00  3.0% - 

VRANDA 05/05/2026 0.185 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 4.26  4.3% 5 

WINNER 05/05/2026 0.09 Baht - RE 19/05/2026 2.08  4.3% 0.25 

ALUCON 06/05/2026 16 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 218.00  7.3% 10 

AP 06/05/2026 0.52 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 8.65  6.0% 1 

ARROW 06/05/2026 0.3 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 5.15  5.8% 1  
Source: SET  
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Exhibit 24:  Upcoming XD [6/8] 
Symbol X-Date Dividend (per Share) Unit Operation Period Source of Dividend Payment Date Price Div Yield Par 

BAFS 06/05/2026 0.22 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 8.25  2.7% 1 

BKGI 06/05/2026 0.05 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 1.35  3.7% 0.5 

BRR 06/05/2026 0.165 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 3.88  4.3% 1 

CENTEL 06/05/2026 0.67 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 33.00  2.0% 1 

CHG 06/05/2026 0.05 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 1.46  3.4% 0.1 

COLOR 06/05/2026 0.03 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 1.00  3.0% 1 

DITTO 06/05/2026 0.25 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 10.90  2.3% 0.5 

ILINK 06/05/2026 0.31 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 4.62  6.7% 1 

IP 06/05/2026 0.073 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 4.14  1.8% 0.5 

L&E 06/05/2026 0.04 Baht - RE 20/05/2026 1.12  3.6% 1 

MATI 06/05/2026 0.1 Baht - RE 27/05/2026 3.10  3.2% 1 

MFEC 06/05/2026 0.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 15/05/2026 5.85  8.5% 1 

NCP 06/05/2026 0.057 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 0.96  5.9% 0.5 

NETBAY 06/05/2026 0.8 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 19.00  4.2% 1 

PIS 06/05/2026 0.2 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 3.60  5.6% 0.5 

PL 06/05/2026 0.062 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 1.31  4.7% 1 

PMC 06/05/2026 0.018314 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 0.85  2.2% 1 

PMC 06/05/2026  20 : 1  Share 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 0.85  - 1 

PRAKIT 06/05/2026 0.9 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 11.90  7.6% 1 

PRI 06/05/2026 0.1875 Baht 01/04/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 27/05/2026 4.06  4.6% 0.5 

PRM 06/05/2026 0.25 Baht - RE 26/05/2026 7.55  3.3% 1 

ROCK 06/05/2026 1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 11.10  9.0% 10 

SELIC 06/05/2026 0.03522 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 2.60  1.4% 0.5 

SELIC 06/05/2026  23 : 1  Share 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 2.60  - 0.5 

SEMB19 06/05/2026 0.129 Baht - - 29/05/2026 4.86  2.7% - 

SPALI 06/05/2026 0.7 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 19/05/2026 17.20  4.1% 1 

SPI 06/05/2026 0.2 Baht - RE 21/05/2026 42.75  0.5% 1 

SPI 06/05/2026  2 : 1  Share - RE 21/05/2026 42.75  - 1 

STARM 06/05/2026 0.058 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 0.95  6.1% 0.5 

TAN 06/05/2026 0.27 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 3.94  6.9% 1 

TATG 06/05/2026 0.07 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 0.97  7.2% 1 

TGE 06/05/2026 0.00319 Baht - RE 22/05/2026 1.24  0.3% 0.5 

TOA 06/05/2026 0.39 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 12.50  3.1% 1 

VIBHA 06/05/2026 0.06 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 1.42  4.2% 0.1 

APP 07/05/2026 0.23 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 20/05/2026 2.64  8.7% 0.5 

ASEFA 07/05/2026 0.35 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 3.98  8.8% 1 

AU 07/05/2026 0.25 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 4.90  5.1% 0.1 

AWC 07/05/2026 0.08 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 28/05/2026 2.04  3.9% 1 

AYUD 07/05/2026 1.67 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 29/05/2026 36.75  4.5% 1 

BPS 07/05/2026 0.0125 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 25/05/2026 0.42  3.0% 0.5 

CCP 07/05/2026 0.01 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 0.26  3.8% 0.25 

CH 07/05/2026 0.03 Baht - RE 26/05/2026 1.63  1.8% 0.5 

CHARAN 07/05/2026 0.9 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 16.00  5.6% 10 

CKP 07/05/2026 0.088 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 2.24  3.9% 1 

ESTAR 07/05/2026 0.02 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 0.23  8.7% 1 

FM 07/05/2026 0.2 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 3.88  5.2% 2 

HARN 07/05/2026 0.12 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 2.00  6.0% 0.5 

ICC 07/05/2026 0.7 Baht - RE 26/05/2026 24.50  2.9% 1 

KTMS 07/05/2026 0.013 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 1.82  0.7% 0.5 

KUMWEL 07/05/2026 0.06 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 1.08  5.6% 0.5 

MENA 07/05/2026 0.015 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 0.68  2.2% 0.5 

MFC 07/05/2026 1.25 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 23.10  5.4% 1 

MGT 07/05/2026 0.065 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 1.82  3.6% 0.5 

NKT 07/05/2026 0.18 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 4.20  4.3% 1  
Source: SET  
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Exhibit 25:  Upcoming XD [7/8] 
Symbol X-Date Dividend (per Share) Unit Operation Period Source of Dividend Payment Date Price Div Yield Par 

NNCL 07/05/2026 0.06 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 1.56  3.8% 1 

NTF 07/05/2026 0.1145 Baht 01/10/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 12.80  0.9% 0.5 

OCC 07/05/2026 0.05 Baht - RE 27/05/2026 9.85  0.5% 1 

OSP 07/05/2026 0.4 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 28/05/2026 14.20  2.8% 1 

PAF 07/05/2026 0.01 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 0.67  1.5% 0.51 

PCC 07/05/2026 0.14 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 2.70  5.2% 1 

PCSGH 07/05/2026 0.12 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 3.04  3.9% 1 

PIN 07/05/2026 0.216 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 4.22  5.1% 1 

RBF 07/05/2026 0.21 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 3.70  5.7% 1 

S&J 07/05/2026 1.45 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 35.75  4.1% 1 

SAFE 07/05/2026 0.41 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 6.05  6.8% 1 

SAWAD 07/05/2026 0.35 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 24.30  1.4% 1 

SC 07/05/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 1.95  5.1% 1 

SCAP 07/05/2026 0.07 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 26/05/2026 1.08  6.5% 1 

SHANG 07/05/2026 0.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 44.75  1.1% 10 

SK 07/05/2026 0.03 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 0.56  5.4% 0.5 

SKY 07/05/2026 0.3 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 29/05/2026 12.50  2.4% 0.5 

SO 07/05/2026 0.18 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 20/05/2026 4.12  4.4% 1 

SORKON 07/05/2026 0.25 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 3.76  6.6% 1 

SPC 07/05/2026 1.6 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 55.75  2.9% 1 

SSSC 07/05/2026 0.165 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 2.22  7.4% 1 

SWC 07/05/2026 0.2 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 4.48  4.5% 0.5 

TBN 07/05/2026 0.21 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 3.86  5.4% 0.5 

TC 07/05/2026 0.3 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 5.50  5.5% 1 

TEAMG 07/05/2026 0.16 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 29/05/2026 2.88  5.6% 0.5 

TLI 07/05/2026 0.6 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP - 10.20  5.9% 1 

TOPP 07/05/2026 4.42 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 137.00  3.2% 10 

TPCS 07/05/2026 0.7 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 10.40  6.7% 1 

WACOAL 07/05/2026 0.55 Baht - RE 26/05/2026 16.60  3.3% 1 

WP 07/05/2026 0.3 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 22/05/2026 3.76  8.0% 1 

AKR 08/05/2026 0.065 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 0.89  7.3% 0.8 

ALLA 08/05/2026 0.1 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 1.23  8.1% 0.5 

CSR 08/05/2026 2.03 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 70.00  2.9% 10 

ETC 08/05/2026 0.048 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 21/05/2026 0.62  7.7% 0.5 

FE 08/05/2026 8.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 26/05/2026 170.00  5.0% 10 

GTB 08/05/2026 0.06 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 0.72  8.3% 0.25 

HUMAN 08/05/2026 0.2 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 4.44  4.5% 0.5 

PJW 08/05/2026 0.11 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 2.08  5.3% 0.5 

SANKO 08/05/2026 0.04 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 0.84  4.8% 0.5 

SMD100 08/05/2026 0.06242 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 1.88  3.3% 0.5 

TMAN 08/05/2026 0.32 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 13.10  2.4% 0.75 

TPAC 08/05/2026 0.438 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 9.65  4.5% 1 

TRT 08/05/2026 0.14 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 4.00  3.5% 1 

TRUE 08/05/2026 0.12 Baht 01/10/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 26/05/2026 13.40  0.9% 4 

AKP 11/05/2026 0.046 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 0.71  6.5% 0.5 

ILM 11/05/2026 0.75 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 13.30  5.6% 5 

KAMART 11/05/2026 0.11 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 26/05/2026 9.25  1.2% 0.6 

M 11/05/2026 0.5 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 26/05/2026 19.20  2.6% 1 

MRDIYT 11/05/2026 0.06 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 9.00  0.7% 0.5 

ORI 11/05/2026 0.049 Baht 01/10/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 28/05/2026 1.85  2.6% 0.5 

PB 11/05/2026 0.79 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 27/05/2026 48.50  1.6% 1 

PPM 11/05/2026 0.05 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 1.42  3.5% 0.5 

TRP 11/05/2026 0.25 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 4.50  5.6% 0.5 

TRU 11/05/2026 0.25 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 25/05/2026 3.92  6.4% 1  
Source: SET  
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Exhibit 26:  Upcoming XD [8/8] 
Symbol X-Date Dividend (per Share) Unit Operation Period Source of Dividend Payment Date Price Div Yield Par 

UMI 11/05/2026 0.04 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 0.70  5.7% 1 

WHA 11/05/2026 0.1438 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 Both 28/05/2026 4.06  3.5% 0.1 

CM 12/05/2026 0.031 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 1.60  1.9% 1 

PG 12/05/2026 0.5 Baht - RE 27/05/2026 6.75  7.4% 1 

SENX 12/05/2026 0.0047 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 22/05/2026 0.24  2.0% 0.5 

SMO 12/05/2026 0.2 Baht - RE 29/05/2026 4.72  4.2% 1 

BGC 13/05/2026 0.04 Baht 01/07/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 27/05/2026 4.42  0.9% 5 

K 13/05/2026 0.03 Baht - RE 28/05/2026 1.09  2.8% 0.5 

SENA 13/05/2026 0.138295 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 25/05/2026 1.87  7.4% 1 

WINDOW 13/05/2026 0.03 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 28/05/2026 0.77  3.9% 0.5 

CHAO 14/05/2026 0.17 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 29/05/2026 4.42  3.8% 1 

BWG 15/05/2026 0.0075 Baht 01/01/2025 - 31/12/2025 NP 29/05/2026 0.34  2.2% 0.25 

MSFT01 21/05/2026 0.0061 Baht - - 06/07/2026 3.80  0.2% - 

MSFT03 21/05/2026 0.00463 Baht - - 09/07/2026 2.58  0.2% - 

MSFT19 21/05/2026 0.0081 Baht - - 26/06/2026 4.32  0.2% - 

MSFT80 21/05/2026 0.01437 Baht - - 06/07/2026 6.50  0.2% - 

DISNEY19 30/06/2026 0.1027 Baht - - 07/08/2026 16.10  0.6% - 

UNIQLO80 28/08/2026 0.05475 Baht - - 01/12/2026 13.00  0.4% -  
Source: SET  

Exhibit 27:  New securities 

Derivative Warrants Trade Date Underlying Issuer DW Type Market Maturity Date Exercise Price (Baht) 

CBG19C2608A 17/03/2026 CBG YUANTA Call SET 14/08/2026 46.25 

M13C2608B 17/03/2026 M KGI Call SET 12/08/2026 26 

Depositary Receipts Trade Date Underlying Market Maturity Date Subscription on Date IPO Price (Baht) Conversion Price (Baht) 

ASICS23 17/03/2026 ASICS SET -  2.65 - 

BIREN23 17/03/2026 BIREN SET -  5.3 - 

CHMOBILE23 17/03/2026 CHMOBILE SET -  2.53 - 

FANUC23 17/03/2026 FANUC SET -  2.25 - 

GANFENG23 17/03/2026 GANFENG SET -  2.5 - 

GDS23 17/03/2026 GDS SET -  2.41 - 

GIGA23 17/03/2026 GIGA SET -  4.99 - 

KIOXIA23 17/03/2026 KIOXIA SET -  2.66 - 

MEITUAN23 17/03/2026 MEITUAN SET -  1.95 - 

MUFG23 17/03/2026 MUFG SET -  2.15 - 

NAURA23 17/03/2026 NAURA SET -  2.38 - 

TENCENT23 17/03/2026 TENCENT SET -  2.5 - 

ZAI23 17/03/2026 ZAI SET -  5.45 - 

ZIJIN23 17/03/2026 ZIJIN SET -  2.42 - 
 

Source: SET 
     
 

 

 

 

 

 

 




